EVALUATION OF FACTORS INFLUENCING THE
RETENTION OF AGENTS IN LIFE INSURANCE

INDUSTRY OF SRI LANKA

(A CASE STUDY IN CEYLINCO INSURANCE PLC)

RAJMNLIB

S A2 ‘MONt o
- o 4 Y P .
- % e e \
o' L
77 3 - \
- Y -
/4 /’ \ \
Q J 2 \ '
- |
Y } § \ " |
U /
L / /
.
)
\ )

29848

The Thesis submitted to the Faculty of Management Studies

Rajarata University of Sri Lanka
In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
Degree of Master of Business Administration

By

HARSHA ABEYWICKREMA

(PGDM/RJT/2002/02)

Faculty of Management Studies
Rajarata University of Sri Lanka
Mihintale.

JUNE 2011

ACC | 29848
NO

CALL [3bs.0cq544G3
NO. ABE

Library

Rajarata University of Sri Lanka
Mihintale



ABSTRACT

Life insurance marketing is a booming industry in both internationally and locally due to
the increasing needs of the people. Insurance companies provide insurance plans with
regards to financial protection to fulfill the demands of the public. Even though there are
several channels of distribution, the main method of promoting insurance is through
Insurance Agents. As financial planning is a more personalize approach insurance agents
play a vital role in the method of sale. Individual presentations , analyzing the clients’
needs with a proper need analysis method and provide the desired protection to the client
as well as providing an efficient after sale service are the key areas of sales process of an
Insurance Agent. The insurance industry continues to struggle to retain qualified agents
in Insurance Companies. Majority of the Insurance Agents hired by the industry, leave
with in the first few years of their service. Due to the impact of lower retention
companies have to continuously recruit, select, train and develop new agents which incur

very high expenses and due to this companies loose management time too.

This study investigates the key variables which would influence the retention of
insurance agents. Recruitment and Selection, Training, Supervisory Leadership and
Remuneration are identified as independent variables and Agents Retention is identified

as the dependent variable.

The research model conceptualizes relationship between each of the independent
variables (Recruitment and Selection, Training, Supervisory Leadership and

Remuneration) and the dependent variables (Agents’ Retention).

The tabulated data were analyzed using the computer based statistical data analysis
package, SPSS version 17, and using the Chi- Square statistical technique. The result of
the Chi-Square analysis indicates that the independent variables Recruitment and
Selection, Training, Supervisory Leadership and Remuneration were significantly co
related with the dependent variable retention of agents. The research confirms that
Recruitment and Selection, Training, Supervisory Leadership and Remuneration are

significantly important factors to retain insurance Agents in an insurance company.

IV



Certification

Declaration of the candidate
Abstract

Acknowledgement
Contents

List of tables

List of figures

List of annexure

List of abbreviations

Chapter One

Introduction

¥.1 Background of the study

1.2 Research Question
1.3 Research problem
1.4 Objective of the study

.5 Research Methodology
1.6 Significance of the study
1.7  Limitation to the study

1.8 Chapter outline

Chapter Two

Literature review

2 Introduction

2.2 Review on Retention

CONTENT

VII

11
11
IV

VII

XII
XII
XIV

01
11
12
13
14
16
17
18

20
20



2.3

24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Review on Recruitment

27

Review on Selection

Review on employer remuneration

Review on Training
Review on Leadership

Review on Motivation

Chapter Three

Methodology

3.1 Introduction

3.2  Research Philosophy
.3 Conceptual frame work
3.4 The research model

3.9 Methodology

3.6 Analysis of data

3.6  Hypothesis

Chapter Four

Results and Discussion

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

Introduction

Analysis on recruitment and selection

The analysis on training

The analysis on supervisory leadership.

Analysis on remuneration

33
39
47
32
39

64
64
64
67
68
71
73

76
77
84
87
90



Chapter Five

Conclusion and Recommendation

5.1 Conclusions 93
52 Recommendation 98
Sia, General recommendation 101
5.4 Recommendation for future research 102
Bibliography 103
List of references 106

IX



