

EVALUATION OF FACTORS INFLUENCING THE

RETENTION OF AGENTS IN LIFE INSURANCE

INDUSTRY OF SRI LANKA

(A CASE STUDY IN CEYLINCO INSURANCE PLC)





The Thesis submitted to the Faculty of Management Studies
Rajarata University of Sri Lanka
In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
Degree of Master of Business Administration

By

HARSHA ABEYWICKREMA

(PGDM/RJT/2002/02)

Faculty of Management Studies Rajarata University of Sri Lanka Mihintale.

JUNE 2011

ACC NO.	29848
CALL	368-0095493
NO.	ABE

Library

Rajarata University of Sri Lanka Mihintale

ABSTRACT

Life insurance marketing is a booming industry in both internationally and locally due to the increasing needs of the people. Insurance companies provide insurance plans with regards to financial protection to fulfill the demands of the public. Even though there are several channels of distribution, the main method of promoting insurance is through Insurance Agents. As financial planning is a more personalize approach insurance agents play a vital role in the method of sale. Individual presentations, analyzing the clients' needs with a proper need analysis method and provide the desired protection to the client as well as providing an efficient after sale service are the key areas of sales process of an Insurance Agent. The insurance industry continues to struggle to retain qualified agents in Insurance Companies. Majority of the Insurance Agents hired by the industry, leave with in the first few years of their service. Due to the impact of lower retention companies have to continuously recruit, select, train and develop new agents which incur very high expenses and due to this companies loose management time too.

This study investigates the key variables which would influence the retention of insurance agents. Recruitment and Selection, Training, Supervisory Leadership and Remuneration are identified as independent variables and Agents Retention is identified as the dependent variable.

The research model conceptualizes relationship between each of the independent variables (Recruitment and Selection, Training, Supervisory Leadership and Remuneration) and the dependent variables (Agents' Retention).

The tabulated data were analyzed using the computer based statistical data analysis package, SPSS version 17, and using the Chi- Square statistical technique. The result of the Chi-Square analysis indicates that the independent variables Recruitment and Selection, Training, Supervisory Leadership and Remuneration were significantly co related with the dependent variable retention of agents. The research confirms that Recruitment and Selection, Training, Supervisory Leadership and Remuneration are significantly important factors to retain insurance Agents in an insurance company.

CONTENT

Certification		II
Declaration of the candidate		III
Abstract		IV
Acknowledgement		V
Contents		VII
List of tables		X
List of figures		XII
List	List of annexure	
List	of abbreviations	XIV
CI		
Cha	pter One	
Intro	oduction	
1.1	Background of the study	01
1.2	Research Question	11
1.3	Research problem	12
1.4	Objective of the study	13
1.5	Research Methodology	14
1.6	Significance of the study	16
1.7	Limitation to the study	17
1.8	Chapter outline	18
Cha	apter Two	
Liter	rature review	
2.1	Introduction	20
22	Review on Retention	20

2.3	Review on Recruitment	
	27	
2.4	Review on Selection	33
2.5	Review on employer remuneration	39
2.6	Review on Training	47
2.7	Review on Leadership	52
2.8	Review on Motivation	59
Cha	pter Three	
	nodology	
3.1	Introduction	64
3.2	Research Philosophy	64
3.3	Conceptual frame work	64
3.4	The research model	67
3.5	Methodology	68
3.6	Analysis of data	71
3.6	Hypothesis	73
Cha	upter Four	
Resu	alts and Discussion	
4.1	Introduction	76
4.2	Analysis on recruitment and selection	77
4.3	The analysis on training	84
4.4	The analysis on supervisory leadership.	87
4.5	Analysis on remuneration	90

Chapter Five

Conclusion and Recommendation

5.1	Conclusions	93
5.2	Recommendation	98
5.3	General recommendation	101
5.4	Recommendation for future research	102
Bibl	iography	103
	Commission structure of serve leading foxurence Compa	
List	of references	106